

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| DARAIUS DUBASH and |) | |
| |) | |
| DR. FARAZ HARSINI, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Plaintiffs,</i> |) | |
| |) | CIVIL ACTION |
| v. |) | CASE NO. 4:23-cv-03556 |
| |) | |
| CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS; |) | |
| HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK |) | |
| CORPORATION; OFFICER ROBERT |) | |
| DOUGLAS (# 7943), in his individual |) | |
| capacity; OFFICER VERN WHITWORTH |) | |
| (# 7595), in his individual capacity; |) | |
| DISCOVERY GREEN CONSERVANCY |) | |
| f/k/a HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK |) | |
| CONSERVANCY; and BARRY MANDEL, |) | |
| in his individual capacity. |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendants.</i> |) | |

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS [ECF 44 & 46]**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 Discovery Green Is the Only Public Park Green Space in Downtown Houston..... 2

 Dubash Advocates *Ahimsa* to Practice His Religion, While Harsini Is Driven by His
 Experience as a Scientist 3

 Houston Police and Discovery Green Conservancy Staff Expel Plaintiffs from
 Discovery Green Park Four Times for the Content of Their Speech, Ultimately
 Arresting Dubash 4

 Defendants Confirm a Content-Based Ban on Plaintiffs’ Speech 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The City and Park Corporation Cannot Dodge the Constitution in a Public Park..... 5

 II. Plaintiffs Establish a First Amendment Claim Against the City, the Park Corporation,
 and the Conservancy (Count 1)..... 8

 A. Showing videos while educating the public on a matter of public concern is
 protected expression. 8

 B. Plaintiffs plausibly allege a viewpoint- and content-based restriction that
 cannot satisfy strict scrutiny 10

 III. Plaintiffs Establish That the City, the Park Corporation, and the Conservancy
 Have Imposed and Maintained an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint (Count 2) 12

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Meet the Liberal Pleading Standards for Their *Monell*
 Damages Claim Against the City (Count 3) 14

 A. Plaintiffs plausibly allege a formal policy by the City’s final policymakers 15

 B. Plaintiffs plausibly allege the City’s final policymakers ratifying a decision 15

 C. Plaintiffs plausibly allege a delegation of final policymaking *Monell* theory 16

 D. Plaintiffs plausibly allege a failure-to-train theory under *Monell* 16

 V. Plaintiffs Establish a First Amendment Damages Cause of Action (Count 4) 17

- A. Mandel offers no meaningful argument, so the Court should deny his motion..... 17
- B. Plaintiffs establish a direct First Amendment violation..... 18
- C. Plaintiffs also establish a retaliatory First Amendment violation..... 18
 - 1. *Plaintiffs’ allegations meet the standard for a retaliation claim*..... 19
 - 2. *Harsini has a plausible damages claim for First Amendment retaliation* 20
 - 3. *Douglas and Whitworth arrested Dubash* 21
 - 4. *Nieves does not bar Dubash’s First Amendment damages claims*..... 22
- VI. Dubash Has Established a Fourth Amendment Damages Claim (Count 7)..... 23
- VII. Qualified Immunity Does Not Shield Officers Douglas or Whitworth for Clamping Down on Peaceful Advocacy in a Public Park..... 26
 - A. Threatening and arresting peaceful advocates in a public park because of their speech is an obvious First Amendment violation..... 27
 - B. Having fair warning of a constitutional violation, no reasonable officer would have acted like Officers Douglas and Whitworth did..... 28
 - C. None of the officers’ justifications support qualified immunity 30
- VIII. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Show The City, The Park Corporation, and The Conservancy Have Violated Dubash’s Religious Freedom (Counts 5-6)..... 31
 - A. Dubash sufficiently alleges a Free Exercise claim (Count 5)..... 32
 - 1. *Removing Dubash from Discovery Green, arresting him, and censoring his proselytization, substantially burden his religious exercise* 32
 - 2. *Defendants’ policies and actions are not generally applicable*..... 33
 - 3. *Defendants’ prohibition against Dubash’s religious exercise fails to satisfy strict scrutiny*..... 33
 - B. Dubash Pleads a Sufficient Claim Under Requirements for TRFRA 34
- IX. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege an Unlawful Delegation Claim Against the City (Count 8)..... 36
- X. The Park Corporation’s Arguments on Subject Matter Jurisdiction Fail..... 38
- CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 35 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 26 |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , 87 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>Baker v. Coburn</i> , 68 F.4th 240 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 30 |
| <i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bigford v. Taylor</i> , 834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Bodzin v. City of Dallas</i> , 768 F.2d 722 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 31 |
| <i>Brady v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 113 F.3d 1419 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Brown v. Lyford</i> , 243 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 24 |

Cath. Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman,
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....12

Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.,
339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003).....7, 12, 13, 31

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....34

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....12

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)9

Colson v. Grohman,
174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999).....18

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....27

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....34

Davidson v. City of Stafford,
848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....18, 29, 31

Dickson v. Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity,
647 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. App. 2021).....31

Edwards v. South Carolina,
372 U.S. 229 (1963).....28

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....27

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....33

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966)7

Gonzalez v. Trevino, 144 S. Ct. 325 (2023),
granting cert. to 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022),
reh’g and reh’g en banc denied, 60 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023).....23

Groden v. City of Dallas,
826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016).....14, 15, 16

Hague Comm. for Indus. Org. v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)10, 28

Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE Ltd.,
327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003).....36

Herrera v. Acevedo,
No. 21-20520, 2022 WL 17547449 (5th Cir. Dec. 9, 2022)29

Hill v. Cruz,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69094 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 26, 2006).....35

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)30

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)26, 27

Hughes v. Tobacco Inst., Inc.,
278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001).....1, 21, 24

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)10

Jernigan v. Finley,
38 S.W. 24 (Tex. 1896)7

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952)8, 9, 28

Kaupp v. Texas,
538 U.S. 626 (2003)24

Keating v. City of Miami,
598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010).....29

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)33

King v. Massarweh,
782 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1986).....25

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....26

Leonard v. Robinson,
477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....30

Littell v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018).....14, 17

Lozano v. Smith,
718 F.2d 756 (5th Cir. 1983).....21

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017)11, 29

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017).....25

Merced v. Kasson,
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009).....35

Mink v. Knox,
613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010).....25, 26

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)10, 11, 26

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)14, 15, 16, 38

Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....32

Niemotko v. Maryland,
340 U.S. 268 (1951)22

Nieves v. Bartlett,
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)).....22, 23

Norwell v. City of Cincinnati,
414 U.S. 14 (1973)21

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973)7

N.W. Enters. Inc. v. City of Houston,
 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003),
aff'd on reh'g, 372 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004).....13

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
 402 U.S. 415 (1971)13

Otwell v. State,
 850 S.W.2d 815 (Tex. App. 1993)24

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)28

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)11, 18

Quraishi v. St. Charles County,
 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021).....29

Reed v. State,
 762 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. App. 1988)24, 25, 26, 31

Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.,
 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....12, 29

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)9

Saldana v. Garza,
 684 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982).....30

Sanchez v. City of Austin,
 774 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2014).....8

Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano,
 594 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2010).....16

Sause v. Bauer,
 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018)26

SEIU, Loc. 5 v. City of Houston,
 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010).....13

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975)7, 13

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)9, 27, 28

St. Maron Props., L.L.C. v. City of Houston,
78 F.4th 754 (5th Cir. 2023).....14, 15

Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen,
952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)37, 38

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)9

Thomas v. City of Galveston,
800 F. Supp. 2d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....14

Thompson v. State,
12 S.W.3d 915 (Tex. App. 2000)24

Thurairajah v. City of Ft. Smith,
925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019).....19

United States v. Levine,
80 F.3d 129 (5th Cir. 1996).....24

United States v. Marcavage,
609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010).....11

United States v. Stanford,
883 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2018).....18

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)9, 28

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
No. 20-40359, 2024 WL 244359 (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2024)26

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)25, 26

Webster v. City of Houston,
735 F.2d 838 (5th Cir.) (per curiam),
aff'd in relevant part, 739 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc)14, 16

Whitley v. Hanna,
726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013).....22

WickFire, L.L.C. v. Woodruff,
989 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2021).....1, 38

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)33

World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia,
245 F. App’x 336 (5th Cir. 2007).....21

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 156

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001(a)(1) 35

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.003 34

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.003(b)(1) 36

Texas Religious Freedom Restoration Act 2, 32, 34, 35, 36

Other Authorities

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 2237

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary35
